2002 it was decided to sell property attributed to the branch of the Company Kaunas Power Plant 
(Kaunas Power Plant, Taikos ave. 147 1 V.Kreves ave. 128) heavy fuel sector (Ateities pl. 35) and 
pulp sector (V.Kreves pr. 135) for JSC Kauno Termofikacijos Elektrine (Enterprise code 1088449) 
for a sum of 116500000 (one hundred sixteen million five hundred thousand) LTL. During general 
meeting of Company's shareholders held on 14 March 2003 the deal of Kaunas Power Plant selling 
has been approved from the date of signing of agreement - 31 March 2003. 

On 31 March 2003 JSC Kauno Energija and JSC Kauno Tennofikacijos Elektrine, founded by